MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION

HELD IN JANUARY, 1827.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

PORTLAND,

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD..........PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1827.

CONTENTS.

OHA	PTER.	
434	An Act in addition to an Act to incorporate the Kennebec Steam Navi-	727
	gation Company,	1465
435	An Act to cede to the United States of America the jurisdiction of the	i
	Island or Rock called Mantinicus Rock, off Penobscot Bay; also a	
	certain lot of Land on Pemaquid Point, in the town of Bristol,	ib.
436	An Act extending the powers of the Maine Charitable Mechanic As-	
	sociation,	728
427	An Act to set off Isaiah Jenkins and others from Litchfield to Wales,	729
		730
490	An Act to incorporate the Cherryfield Log Driving Company,	
400	An Act to incorporate the Trustees of the Maine Conference of the	731
445	Methodist Episcopal Church,	733
	An Act to set off lot number twenty-one from Baldwin to Sebago,	ib.
	An Act additional to the Act to incorporate the Thomaston Bank,	
442	An Act to change the name of North-hill,	734
443	An Act to incorporate the Trustees of the Charity Fund of Mount	
	Vernon Chapter,	ib.
444	An Act to incorporate the town of Liberty,	735
	An Act to incorporate the town of Abbot,	736
	An Act to incorporate the Saco and Biddeford Savings Institution,	ib
447	An Act repealing the Act to annex lot number seven in the thirteenth	
	range in township number four to Dixfield,	738
448	An Act to incorporate the Trustees of the Bath Public Library,	ib.
	An Act to incorporate the Boston Manufacturing Company,	742
	An Act to incorporate the Buxton Manufacturing Company,	743
		ib.
451	An Act to incorporate the Penobscot Steam Boat Navigation Company,	
402	An Act for the preservation of the Beaches and Salt Marshes in the	744
450	town of Wells,	746
493	An additional Act respecting the Maine Wesleyan Seminary,	
	An Act to incorporate the Trustees of the Mariners' Church in Portland,	
455	An additional Act respecting Ferry Point Bridge,	749
456	An Act to incorporate the Portland, Saco and Parsonsfield Stage Com-	
	pany,	ib.
457	An additional Act to the several Acts to prevent the destruction of	
	Fish in Denny's River and Pinmaquan,	751
458	An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of Kennebunk Port Distillery,	ib.
	An Act additional to an Act respecting Fisheries in the waters of	
	Vinalliaven,	752
460	An Act to incorporate the Oxford Female Academy,	755
	An Act extending the Charter of the United Marine and Fire Insurance	
201	Company of Portland, for certain purposes,	757
AGG		758
465	An Act to incorporate the town of Trescott,	
74.VE	3 An Act to incorporate the St. Croix Steam Navigating Company,	ib ,

CONTENTS.

CHA	PTER, P.	GE
464	An Act to incorporate the Kennebunk Water Power Manufacturing	
	Company,	759
465	An Act to enlarge and extend the powers of the Proprietors of Somerset	
	Bridge,	760
466	An Act to incorporate the Proprictors of Norridgewock Falls Bridge,	761
	An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of Old Town Bridge,	763
468	An Act to change the name of the town of Montgomery,	765
469	An Act additional to "An Act to establish the Damariscotta Canal,"	766
470	An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of Edgecomb Bridge,	ib.
471	An Act to extend the time of building Oxford Bridge,	769
472	An Act additional to An Act incorporating the Merchants Bank,	ib.
473	An Act to extend the time for building Rumford Bridge,	770
474	An Act repealing the Act to set off Cornelius Thompson and his estate	
	from the town of Bowdoin to the town of Lisbon,	ibs
475	An additional Act respecting the passing of Fish in seven Mile Brook	
	· in Vassalborough.	771
476	An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Great Meadows Dam in	
	Topsham,	772
477	An Act authorizing the reduction of the Capital Stock of the Bangor	
*	Bank,	778
478	An Act to incorporate the Washington County Bible Society,	777
	An Act to incorporate the North Yarmouth Stage Company,	ib.
480	An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Falls Sluice way,	778
481	An Act to change the name of New Charlestown,	780
	An Act ceding to the United States the Jurisdiction of certain lands near	
	the mouth of Piscataqua River,	ib.
483	An Act to change the name of the second Territorial Parish in North	
t	Yarmouth, The state of the stat	781
484	An Act to incorporate the Kennebec Agricultural Society,	ib.
485	An Act to incorporate the Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	782
486	An Act revoking the Charter of the Passamaquoddy Bank,	785
487	An Act additional to an Act entitled "An Act to incorporate the	
	President, Directors and Company of the Augusta Bank,3	787
488	An Act changing the names of certain persons,	791
489	An Act additional to "An Act to establish the Penobscot Boom	5 T.
	Corporation,"	792
490	An Act revoking the Charter of the Kennebec Bank,	793
491	An Act to incorporate the Thomaston Fire Company,	795
492	An Act to apportion and assess on the Inhabitants of this State a Tax	: 1.5
	of Fifty Thousand Dollars,	796
493	An Act to incorporate the Schoodiac River Log Company,	808
	in the control of the	